RESOLUTION
(AMENDED)
(AS CORRECTED)
NO. R-18-267
CITY HALL: July 12,2018

BY: COUNCILMEMBERS WILLIAMS, MORENO, GIARRUSSO, BANKS,

GISLESON PALMER, BROSSETT AND NGUYEN

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of New Orleans, on March 16, 2006, adopted
Ordinance No. 22,163, M.C.S., relative to the “Fourth Amendment to Amended and Restated
Lease Agreement” by and between the Rivergate Development Corporation, the City of New
Orleans, and Jazz Casino Company L.L.C., successor in interest to Harrah’s Jazz Company, which
included the commitment from Jazz Casino Company L.L.C., to provide $225,000 annually to
fund the City Council/ Harrah’s Community Support Grants Program; and

WHEREAS, the agreement provides for the total of $225,000 to be funded semiannually
in two payments of $112,500; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the program is to foster organizations and projects that
demonstrably contribute to the economic, cultural, and civic fabric of the City; and

WHEREAS, the guidelines for eligibility, procedures, and monitoring of the grants have
been approved by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the following group has demonstrated its commitment to improving the civic
life of the New Orleans community through its activities and programs; NOW

THEREFORE



BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, That

the following grants are approved from grant funds, subject to the organization’s eligibility

pursuant the aforementioned guidelines:

At-Large “A” Division 2 - Williams

Le Sanctuary, Inc.

Louisiana Center for Children’s Rights

The Dyslexia Awareness Foundation

Louis Armstrong Family Services

French Quarter Festivals, Inc. (Satchmo SummerFest)
Voices of Experience, Inc.

Ride New Orleans

New Orleans Video Access Center

Youth Empowerment Project

Roots of Renewal NOLA

The Ellis Marsalis Center for Music

504HealthNet

Point Defiance AIDS Project (Trystereo New Orleans)
Kids Rethink New Orleans Schools

Dancing Grounds

Jane Place Neighborhood Sustainability Initiative
TOTAL

At-Large “B” Divison 1 - Moreno
New Orleans Family Justice Alliance
Odyssey House Louisiana

TOTAL

District “A” — Giarrusso

CBNO-MAC Foundation

Covenant House New Orleans

DeSaix Area Neighborhood Association

Grace at the Green Light

Green Light New Orleans

Hollygrove Neighbors Association

Kinship Center

Lighthouse for the Blind in New Orleans (Lighthouse Louisiana)
New Orleans Council on Aging (Carroliton Hollygrove)
New Orleans Police and Justice Foundation

New Orleans Recreation Development Foundation
Point Defiance AIDS Project (Trystereo New Orleans)
Transport for NOLA (Ride New Orleans)

Son of A Saint

$ 1,000
1,000
1,071
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000

$16,071

$10,000
6,071
$16,071

$ 1,000
1,000
1,000

500
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000

500

500
1,000
1,000

500



Southern Rep (Southern Rep Theatre) 500

Start the Adventure in Reading 1,000
STEM Library Lab 1,000
Trust for Conservation Innovation (SOUL) 1,000
Youth Empowerment Project 500
TOTAL $16,000

District “B” - Banks

Queens of the Nation Mardi Gras Indian Council $ 1,000
The Lighthouse for the Blind in New Orleans, Inc. (Lighthouse LA) 1,500
Jericho Road Episcopal Housing Initiative 1,500
Transport for NOLA (Ride New Orleans) 1,500
Felicity Redevelopment, Inc. 1,500
YMCA of Greater New Orleans 1,500
Jane Place Neighborhood Sustainability Initiative 2,000
New Orleans Area Habitat for Humanity 1,000
Roots of Renewal NOLA 1,500
Grace at the Green Light, Inc. 1,500
Le Sanctuary, Inc. 1,000
TOTAL $15,500
District “C” — Gisleson Palmer

New Orleans Video Access Center $ 1,000
Bike Easy 2,000
St. Anna’s Episcopal Church, New Orleans 1,000
United Saints Recovery Project 1,000
Youth Empowerment Project 2,500
Roots of Renewal NOLA 2,500
Dancing Grounds 1,000
Covenant House 2,500
Trust for Conservation Innovation (SOUL) 2,500
TOTAL $16,000

District “D” - Brossett

Le Sanctuary, Inc. $ 3,000
DeSaix Area Neighborhood Association 2,000
Gentilly Festival, Inc. 2,000
Southern Rep 2,000
Dibia DREAM 1,000
Youth Empowerment Project 2,071
NewCorp, Inc. 1,000
The Links Foundation, Inc. (The New Orleans (LLA) Chapter) 1,000
Louis Armstrong Family Services 1,000



United Negro College Fund, Inc.
TOTAL

District “E” - Nguyen

East New Orleans Neighborhood Advisory Commission
Parkway Partners Program/Friends of Joe W. Brown Memorial Park
Le Sanctuary, Inc.

The Beautiful Foundation, Inc.

DND Youth Development Organization

New Orleans Recreation Development Foundation
Nineveh Community Outreach Center, Inc.

Roots of Renewal NOLA

Start the Adventure in Reading, Inc.

Leona Tate Foundation for Change, Inc.

Sankofa Community Development Corp.

TOTAL

1,000
$16,071

$ 1,000
1,000
1,000
1,071
1,500
1,500
1,500
1,500
2,000
2,000
2,000

$16,071

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS READ IN FULL, THE ROLL WAS

CALLED ON THE ADOPTION THEREOF, AND RESULTED AS FOLLOWS:

YEAS: Banks, Brossett, Giarrusso, Gisleson Palmer, Nguyen - §

NAYS: 0
ABSENT: Moreno, Williams - 2

AND THE RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED.
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