RESOLUTION

(AMENDED)

(AS CORRECTED)

NO. R-18-267

CITY HALL: July 12, 2018

BY: COUNCILMEMBERS WILLIAMS, MORENO, GIARRUSSO, BANKS,

GISLESON PALMER, BROSSETT AND NGUYEN

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of New Orleans, on March 16, 2006, adopted Ordinance No. 22,163, M.C.S., relative to the "Fourth Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease Agreement" by and between the Rivergate Development Corporation, the City of New Orleans, and Jazz Casino Company L.L.C., successor in interest to Harrah's Jazz Company, which included the commitment from Jazz Casino Company L.L.C., to provide \$225,000 annually to fund the City Council/ Harrah's Community Support Grants Program; and

WHEREAS, the agreement provides for the total of \$225,000 to be funded semiannually in two payments of \$112,500; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the program is to foster organizations and projects that demonstrably contribute to the economic, cultural, and civic fabric of the City; and

WHEREAS, the guidelines for eligibility, procedures, and monitoring of the grants have been approved by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the following group has demonstrated its commitment to improving the civic life of the New Orleans community through its activities and programs; NOW

THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, That

the following grants are approved from grant funds, subject to the organization's eligibility pursuant the aforementioned guidelines:

At-Large "A" Division 2 - Williams	
Le Sanctuary, Inc.	\$ 1,000
Louisiana Center for Children's Rights	1,000
The Dyslexia Awareness Foundation	1,071
Louis Armstrong Family Services	1,000
French Quarter Festivals, Inc. (Satchmo SummerFest)	1,000
Voices of Experience, Inc.	1,000
Ride New Orleans	1,000
New Orleans Video Access Center	1,000
Youth Empowerment Project	1,000
Roots of Renewal NOLA	1,000
The Ellis Marsalis Center for Music	1,000
504HealthNet	1,000
Point Defiance AIDS Project (Trystereo New Orleans)	1,000
Kids Rethink New Orleans Schools	1,000
Dancing Grounds	1,000
Jane Place Neighborhood Sustainability Initiative	_1,000
TOTAL	\$16,071
At-Large "B" Divison 1 - Moreno	
New Orleans Family Justice Alliance	\$10,000
Odyssey House Louisiana	<u>6,071</u>
TOTAL	\$16,071
District "A" – Giarrusso	A. 1.000
CBNO-MAC Foundation	\$ 1,000
Covenant House New Orleans	1,000
DeSaix Area Neighborhood Association	1,000
Grace at the Green Light	500
Green Light New Orleans	1,000
Hollygrove Neighbors Association	1,000
Kinship Center	1,000
Lighthouse for the Blind in New Orleans (Lighthouse Louisiana)	1,000
New Orleans Council on Aging (Carrollton Hollygrove)	1,000
New Orleans Police and Justice Foundation	500
New Orleans Recreation Development Foundation	500
Point Defiance AIDS Project (Trystereo New Orleans)	1,000
	1,000
Transport for NOLA (Ride New Orleans)	
Son of A Saint	500

Southern Rep (Southern Rep Theatre) Start the Adventure in Reading STEM Library Lab Trust for Conservation Innovation (SOUL) Youth Empowerment Project TOTAL	500 1,000 1,000 1,000 <u>500</u> \$16,000
District "B" - Banks Queens of the Nation Mardi Gras Indian Council The Lighthouse for the Blind in New Orleans, Inc. (Lighthouse LA) Jericho Road Episcopal Housing Initiative Transport for NOLA (Ride New Orleans) Felicity Redevelopment, Inc. YMCA of Greater New Orleans	\$ 1,000 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
Jane Place Neighborhood Sustainability Initiative New Orleans Area Habitat for Humanity Roots of Renewal NOLA Grace at the Green Light, Inc. Le Sanctuary, Inc. TOTAL	2,000 1,000 1,500 1,500 <u>1,000</u> \$15,500
District "C" – Gisleson Palmer	¢ 1,000
New Orleans Video Access Center	\$ 1,000 2,000
Bike Easy St. Anna's Episcopal Church, New Orleans	1,000
United Saints Recovery Project	1,000
Youth Empowerment Project	2,500
Roots of Renewal NOLA	2,500
Dancing Grounds	1,000
Covenant House	2,500
Trust for Conservation Innovation (SOUL)	2,500
TOTAL	\$16,000
District "D" - Brossett	Ф 2.000
Le Sanctuary, Inc.	\$ 3,000
DeSaix Area Neighborhood Association	2,000
Gentilly Festival, Inc.	2,000
Southern Rep	2,000
Dibia DREAM Verth Formaniant Project	1,000
Youth Empowerment Project	2,071 1,000
NewCorp, Inc. The Links Foundation Inc. (The New Orleans (LA) Chapter)	1,000
The Links Foundation, Inc. (The New Orleans (LA) Chapter) Louis Armstrong Family Services	1,000

United Negro College Fund, Inc.	<u>1,000</u>
TOTAL	\$16,071
	71
District "E" - Nguyen	
East New Orleans Neighborhood Advisory Commission	\$ 1,000
Parkway Partners Program/Friends of Joe W. Brown Memorial Park	1,000
Le Sanctuary, Inc.	1,000
The Beautiful Foundation, Inc.	1,071
DND Youth Development Organization	1,500
New Orleans Recreation Development Foundation	1,500
Nineveh Community Outreach Center, Inc.	1,500
Roots of Renewal NOLA	1,500
Start the Adventure in Reading, Inc.	2,000
Leona Tate Foundation for Change, Inc.	2,000
Sankofa Community Development Corp.	<u>2,000</u>
TOTAL	\$16,071

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS READ IN FULL, THE ROLL WAS

CALLED ON THE ADOPTION THEREOF, AND RESULTED AS FOLLOWS:

YEAS: Banks, Brossett, Giarrusso, Gisleson Palmer, Nguyen - 5

NAYS: 0

ABSENT: Moreno, Williams - 2

AND THE RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED.

G:\DoCS\NAOMI\COUNCIL\AS AMENDED\2018\R-18-267.docx

THE FOREGOING IS CERTIFIED
TO BE A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY

ON W. Johnson

CLERK OF COUNCIL